COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 4, 1921.

Council Chamber,
Mich., April 4, 1921,
sion.

There not being a quorum pres-
ent, Council adjourned to meet
April 7, 1921, at 7:30 o'clock p.
m.

Ann Arbor,
Regular ses-

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.
Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., April 7, 1921. Adjourned

regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Pres.
Lewis.

Present: Ald. Sugden, Slauson,
Liucas, Groves, Donnelly, Moore,
Spathelf, Freeman, MacGregor,
Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 11,

Absent: Ald. Ehnis, Henderson,
2.

Minutes of meeting of March 21,
1921, approved.

Communications

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
board requests Council for per-
mission to purchase tar kettle and
heating irons for repairing asphalt
pavements. Adopted by Board.
(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Moore, that re-
quest of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas,
Groves, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.
(From Board)

Sealed proposals were received
for construction of curbs and gut-
ters in Dists. Nos. 10, 11, 12 and 13
as follows:

Thos. Hession per lineal foot
$1.10; per lineal foot for tile drain-
age 5c¢; per lineal foot for steel
corner protection 5 1-2Zc.

A. F. Thompson per lineal foot
$1.10; per lineal foot for tile drain-
age 22c: per lineal foot for steel
corner protection 1bc.

Moved by Mr. Rentschler, that
inasmuch as Mr. Hession is lowest
bidder that the contract be award-
ed to him and we request council
to concur in this action. Adopted
by Board: Yeas, 5; Nays, 1.
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Donnelly, that ac-
tion of Board be concurred in.

Mover by Ald. Freeman, that
matter be referred to Street Com-
missioner, which motion was
adopt-d.

(From Board)

Sealed proposals for 3 1-2 ton

truck, equipped with 3 yard com-

609

bination dump body with horizon-
tal hoist, were received as follows:

Union Truck Sales Co. of Bay
City, Union truck, $4,366.57 inc.
war tax.

Ann Arbor Buick Sales Co,

transport truck, $4,860.00 inc. tax.
Wm. F. V. Neuman & Sons, De-
troit, Pierce Arrow truck, $6,100.00
tax extra.
Acme Truck Sales & Service Co.
Detroit, Acme truck, $4,482.00
Frank M. Foster Truck Co. De-
troit, Duplex truck, $4,990.00.
Packard Motor Car Co. Detroit,
Packard truck, $5,584.00, tax extra.

Standard Motor Truck Co. De-
troit, Standard truck, $4,000.00
inc, tax.

Woodbury & Seyler, Ann Arbor,
International truck (3 ton 2yd
body), $3,848.00.

Cadillac Garage Co., Ann Arbor,
Paige truck, $4,586.90.

The L. F. Mullin Co. Detroit,
Signal truck, $4,838.16, inc. tax.

J. C. Wilson Co. Detroit, Wilson
truck $5175.00 tax extra.

Acason Motor Truck Co. De-
troit, Acason truck, $5339.00 inc.
tax.

Denby Truck Co. Detroit, Denwy
truck, (3 ton) $3,661.99 inc. tax.

Staebler & Sons, Ann Arbor, G.
M. C. truck, $5,292.00 tax extra.

Mack International Motor Truck

Corp. Detrcit, Mack truck, §6,-
329.87 inc. tax.
Overland Sales Co. Jackson,

White truck, $5,427.00 tax extra.

Moved by Mr. Cole, that we rec-
ommend to Council the acceptance
of proposal of Ann Arbor Buick
Sales Co. for 3 1-2 ton Transport
truck, equipped with 3 yd. com-
bination dump body and horizontal

hoist, enclosed cab, painted and
lettered to city specifications, bid
price, $4,860.00, war tax paud,
with guarantee from Pres. of

Transport Truck Co. to replace all
defective material, broken or worn
parts which may appear within
one year from date of delivery,
the City Engineer of Ann Arbor to
be sole judge of defects. Adopted
by Board.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that rec-
ommendation of Board be concur-
red in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Pres. Lewis,
10. Nays, none.



’

610

Ald. Reichert excused from vot-
ing.

(From Board)

Moved by Mr. Scott, that inas-
much as no bids were received for
construction of storm water sewers
on Fuller st. from Elizabeth st. to
State st. and on Kingsley st. from
State st. to Ingalls st. and on In-
galls st. from Kingsley st. to Corn-
well Place that the Board requests
Council for rermission to proceed
with the construction of said sew-
ers. Adopted by Board.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. MacGregor, that
request of Board be granted.

Adopted by feollowing vote: Yeas.
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

Communicaticn from League of
Michigan Municipalities, relative
two bills introduced in State lLeg-
islature House bill No. 278 and Sen-
ate bill No. 129, received and or-
dered on file on motion of Ald.
Freeman.

Communication from Treasury
Dept. Washington, relative pave-
ment assessment, received and re-
ferred to City Attorney.

Petitions.

Of Clyde C. Kerr, et. al. for san-
itary sewer on Krause st. received
and referred to Sewer committee.

Curb and Gutter Petitions.
Of "eo. E. Lewis, et. al, on Lin-

coln ave. between Hill st. and
Wells st.
Of H. C. Coffman, et. al, on

Dewey ave. from State st. to Pack-
ard st. received and referred to
Street committee and City Engi-
neer.

Pavement Petition.

Of I. W. Groomes, et. al, on
State st. from Arch st. to Dewey
ave. received and referred to Street
Committee and City Engineer.

Petitions were received t, treat
following streets with calciunxr
chloride or oil: Elm st.; Forest
ave. frcm Hill to Cambridge; For-
est ave. from Cambridge to Mi-
nerva Court; Main st. from Hill to
Hoover; Tappan from Hill to E.
University; Thayer st. from Cath-
erine to end of Schultz property;
Third st. from Washington to Lib-
erty; Washtenaw ave. from Oxford
to Berkshire; Willard st. from kL.
University to Forest ave.

Referred to City Engineer.

Pres. Lewis announced that he

COMMON COUNCIL—ATRIL 4,

Philip O’Hara, salary

1921,

appointed Ald. McGregor as a
member of Iinance committee ax
ter resignation of two aldermen
who were members of said com-
mittee,
Committee Reports.
Finance Report.
Contingent Fund.

Ernst M. Wurster, salary...... $ 41.60
1. G. Reynolds, salary ........ 208.33
Ross Granger, salary .......... 208 33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary .... 208.33
Geo, H. Sandenburgh, salary .. 250.00
Alfred J. Paul, salary ........ 208.33
Frank B. Devine, salary...... 166.66
H. R. Scovill, salary .......... 166.66
John A. Wessinger, salary ... 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary .......... 125.00
Douglas Bycraft, salary ...... 125.00
Marcia M. Minnis, salary ...... 100.00
.. P. Stowe, SAIaryY . ud vk s 100.00
Henrietta Disderide, salary 90.00
R. M. Caughey, salary ........ 90.00
M. E. Easterly, salary ........ 90.00
Ned R. Smith, salary ........ 75.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary ........ 50.00
Frank Marz, salary, half month 74.64
Jessie Crippen, salary ........ 83.33
Florence Hallen, salary ........ 83.33

.......... 125.00

Conticgent fund total salaries $2,81'.60

Fire Fund.

Chas. Andrews, salary .......- $ 95.16
Eugene Williams, salary ...... 31 48
Ralph Edwards, salary ........ B1.4%
Henry McLaren, salary ........ 77.65
Jacob Gwinner, salary ........ T7.65
Frank Markey, salary .......... T4.64
Herman Kruse, salary ........ T4.64
Emil Dammin, salary .......... T4.64
Mat. Heininger, salary ........ T4.64
Floyd Naylor, salary .......... 74.64
Claud Cobb, 8alary .........:.. 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary ............ 14.64
Fred Nordman, salary ........ 74.64
Benj, Zahn, salaly . ifehaee: T4 o4
Henry Nevroth, salary ........ T4.64
Raymond Gillespie, salary 74.61
Wm. Winger, salary .. ....... 4,61
Ross Moore, salary ............ G7.9¢
Chas. Carroll, salary .......... 42.01

Fire fund total salaries, half

month March ......... ve....$1,419.67

Police Fund.
Thos. O’Brien, salary ............5395.16

Wm. Aprill, -salary , (.. aaes 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary ek megeta s R
Frank Keihl, salary ............ 74.64
Marlend Howard, salary ........ 74.64
Chas. Splitt, salary ............. 74.64
Joseph Gast, salary ........ veoe. 14.64
Geo. Randel, salary .............. T4.64
Jacob Andres, salary id salaa e
Liouis Fohey, salary ............. 67.96
Tee Gardner. salary ........ oo 67.96
Clyde Bennett, salary ............ 49.70
Chas, Kapp, Salary ..iveseonsonns 18.12

Police fund total salaries, half
month March ......... veces..5896.02
Water Works Fund
Geo. 8. Vandawarker, salary ....$208.33



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 4, 1921.

Leslie Bush, salary ............ 192.50
Dr. H. Emerson, salary ...... .. 00.00
E. Cornell, salary .............. 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary .............. 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary .... 20.00
Wirt Cornwell salary .......... 20.00

Total monthly salaries .......$520.83
Harry Willsher, salary .......... $64.62
£. K, Pullen, salary .............. 44.06
Emanuel Sodt. SAlatVY ccunsiioines 77.55
IFred Linde, sualiry ... ....... 6N, o
John Vnlland, salarv ............ 48.47
John Schwikart. salarv ... ..... 18.47
Robt. Rowe, salary .............. 81.70
Robt. Young, salary ............ 48.47
A. E. HawKkes, salary ............ 55.00
Cliff Shetterly, salary ........... 77.55
Louise Mulloy, salary ........... 55.00
Russell Pryce, salary ............ 55.00
Wm. Groves, salary ........cc.... 50.00

Semi-monthly salariks total ..$744.64
Water Works fund total sal- )

Aries ;oo s veene s sevees gess $1,265.47 -
Poor Fund, i
John H Shadford, salary ........$50.00
Cemetery Fund.
Herman Zulz, salary ............ $95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ..........$208.33
Henrietta Disderide, salary .... 10.00
Park Fund total salaries ......$218.33
Contingent Fund
Engineer Department.
Joe Franz, servicgs ..... T .5 4.28
Jim Lipiri, services ............ 4.28
V. W. McAdam, services ........ 78.00

Total Engineer Department ...$86.56
The Detroit Edison Co., city

ALk s somes s oones 5 samans ¢ o 25.30
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall 6.79
Emily Zeeb, services .......... 12.G3
Guy G. Alway, services ...... 8.00
Fred L. Arner, services ...... 13.00
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, services.. 13.00
A. H. Pearson, services ...... 41.60
Continental Chemical Cor.

supplies ........cociiiiiiann 84.00
Gregory, Mayer & Thom Co,

supplies ... it 92.00
Standard Oil Co., coupon book 10.00
Eberbach & Son Co., supplies 4.15
Edsill’s I1fexall Drug Store,

supples  .oevvsennn s seawe s e 15.50
Fischer’'s Pharmacy, supplies. 1.00
The Goodyear Drug Co., sup-

PHES ciins i aomen s amens 2 semns g 24.00
Haarar’s Book#tore, supplies 2.60
Household Packing Co., sup.

PLIEE ... s e 5 vemen ¢ e 5 GOEs 19.00
Quarry Drug Co., supphes 20.45
John A. Tice, supplles ...... 15.00
Geo. Wahr, supplies ........ 30.40
The Athens Press, printing 25.25
The Ann Arbor Times News .... 416.25
Irwin M. Clements, repairs 21.05
H. H. Wagoner, work of in-

CINEPAtOr =4 sehvas § swusn veoews & 307.30
Carl J. Morhardt, services . 9.50
Mrs. Ida Reynolds, services.. 9.50
Mss;. May Waterman, services 9.50
I. G. Reynolds, exjense paid .70

611

Total supplies, ete. ........ $1,227.84

Coitnngent ~ fund total in-

cluding salaries .......... $4,134. O(l
Fire Fund.
Washtenaw Gas Co., light ....§ 7.18'
The Detroit Edison Co., light 8.73
Fire and Water engineerng,

subscription ................ 4.00
White Swan Laundry Co., Ltd.,

lanudry .....iiiiiiiiiiiiara 21,.08
Fedf§ral Textile Co., supplies 13.78
The Henderson-Ames Co., sup-

plies ........ce0h ol 11.17
Meyer Bros. Drug Co., sup-

PGB  « sowean ¢ simos.s vames v 5w 5 7.27
W. Bennett, supplies......... 6.00
Dean. & Co., Litd. . e v oo o 2.8
Edsill’'s Rexall Drug Sto.'re

supplies ..., e, 7.00
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

SUDPPLeSs cu.onsswmme s avnen oo 4.25

Total supplies, ete. ......... $ 91.31

Fire fund total including

salaries ........... eeens ..51,510.98

Police Fund
Gustage Meyer, special ....... $ T4.64
Mich. State Tel. Co.. tolls .... 3.00
The Detective Publishing' Co..

BUPDUHES i o srwmaie s snaimin » siminon 1.50
W. 0. Gloss, motoreycle 489 .25
E. G. Hoag, supplies ........ 1.20
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

DLIES ;. smeens seenss pases s 6.0
C. W. Morris, signs ...,.... 7.00
Dodge Taxi Co., taxi service b0
Huron St. Car Marl\et labor. 2.00
Ann Arbor Garage, repairls.. 2.40
Wolf & Colvin, repairs ...... 1.50
G. E. Washington, repairs.. 1.25

Total supplies, ete. ........ $ 590.24

Police fund total including

salaries ......... ... 0., $1,486.26
Poor Fund.
Mrs. Evan Essery, Treas. Old

Ladies’ Home ............... .$ 12.00
Walker’'s Grocery, supnlies 13.73
A. M. Spathelf, supplies....... 2.59
Schultz Grocery, scupplies .... 13.23
V. J. McCrumb, supplies...... 20.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., gas ...... 22.43
Dana Hiscock, coal ............ 9.00
McCalla Bros.. milk ............ 2.99
Ann Arbor Taxi Co. taxi...... 4.00

Total supplies, ete. ........ .35 99.97

Poor fund total including sal-

APT . & o & g s & Cees & o » $149.97
Cemetery Fund.
Benz Bros, supplies .......... £ 10.20
F. E. Dingman, cartage ...... 2.00
Total supplies, ete. .......... $12.20
Cemetery fund total including
SATATN'  Lonie o Soiwind £ 8550 5 & neiBlihe $107.20
‘ Street Lighting Fund.
The Detroit Edison Co.. light $1,813.10
William GeN-tner, servides.... 25.00
Street Lighting fund total..$1,838.10



612
Charter Commission.

Ann Arbor 1limes News, print-

0 R SRR e ..$229.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., print-

b NSRRI e 188.60

Charter Commission fund to-

BBl i e glls Slnfeeu SR 5 o P $417.60
Water Fund.

Water Works Dept., hydrant h
TETERIE, OEC. | warw st e o npts e e $2,264.71
Water Works Fund.

J T. Wing & Co., suppies ..§ 21.60
Crane Co., supplles .......... 7.35

Simplex Valve & Meter Co.,

=3 0E 6] ofl 71 2 SAREIE R B e 8.96
A. (. Marquardt, supplies .. - 9.95
Staebler & Co., :upplies 60 00
Post Office, supplies ........ 44.92
‘Fred T. McOmber, insurance.. 218.83
washtenaw Abstract Co., ser-

WACER s v ot «d cen il B T 12..50
C. Buckles, azxrvices .......... 4.00
N. Ottmar, garage rent ...... 5.00
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc. 37.48
Ross Granger, City Treas, re-

newal and replacement exp. 1,500.00
Water Works Dept., evpenges 8.564

Total supplies ete. ......... $1,939.13
“F. Rhodenbuecher, labor ....$ 57.75
J.. Nimz, ' 13DOT . s vemns vamonas 50.05
B ALt 1ahol, ot s @i s e 44 .52
F. Mann, 1abor .ces- oo 17.J0
W Many, 18D0® ise o : 17.00
E. Rhodenbuecher, labor .... 17.00

Tetal <labor- ;5. . $ 203.32

Water Works fund total in-

cluding ssalaries ........ ..$3,407.92
Park Fund.

Frank Bevier, labor ............ $ 15.50

Oscar Kline, labor ............ 16.75

Ezra Moore, labor ............ 23.00

James Palmer. labor .......... 4 50

Wm. Hodson, team ............ 73.50

Batal Tahor Citimilrs e es $133.25
Mich. State Tel. Co. cord..... $ 1.00

Standard Oil Co., coupon book 10.00

Lincoin Tire & Rubber Co., re-
it i o S SR AES e b R S Ik 2.00

Citizens’ Mutual Auto Ins. Co.,
anto IDEUTANCE . ..ccaessaes o 15.50
Total supplies, ete. ....... ...5 28.50

Park fund total including
salariop = ., L N e $380.08

Street Fund.

Chris. Allmendinger, labor.....$ 40.20
Li. G, Blr@, 18P or .. .o s eevi - 62.73
Wm, Clark,-Jabor - ..sicissvoss 32.85
Fred G. Hanselman, labor 59 48
Emanuel Holzapfel. labor ...... 3.90
Sam. Kalmbach, labor ......... 10.50
Matt. Boch, 1aB0P .- i il 20.70
James Ma on, labor ............ 39.65
W. H. Romig, labor .......... 40.00
Oscar Scherdt. labor .......... 17.50
Carl Seegar, labor ........ a ke 4.05
Ed. Steinbaugh, labor .......... 19.80
Martin Walsh, labor .......... 18.60
Jno. Wendland. labor .......... 40.40
Cep, “Ziefle, 1HbOY. i h vt 40.40
Artificial Ice Co., team ........ 32 00

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 4, 1921,

Jno, E. Herrst team .......... 71.56
John Miller, team .............. 37.04
Carl Rehberg, team ............ 72.00
Jacob Young, team ............ 50.23
Tosk, Yonng,  telm o s g 15.11

Total labor- .. e ey $728.70
Contractors’ Equipment Co.,

SUPpDHeR” il e s $ 6.00
Elgin Street Sweeper C sup-

ey b o RGPS Sl B 0 el ) 1.26
=_uehnle & Meyer, suppiles .... 11.75
Horace Moffitt, oak plank .... 61.05
Ta> C. A. Sauer Co., Inc., ce-

§100 51 01 PR e S S N o s s 505.33
The Mich. Central R. R. Co.,

freight = .0 h . P e e Mt e ... 101.90

Total supplies, ete............ $687.29

Street fund total .......... $1,415.99
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk Fund.
Norman Ballard. labor ........ $ 4.05
Jerry Bates, 1abor ......ce..ss. 22.05
v, Bird, 1ahor ..o 0o e 3.58
Wil Clark 1aBor .. eeivnionsva 8.10
Joe Frenz, labor .............. 36.00
HEd. Grams, labor ......c.0.0- 32.83
Jno.* Grosg,18bor ..o .. cnae, 42.75
Fred G. Hanselman, labor . 6.18
Emanuel Holzanfel, labor .. 39.65
Matt. Koch, labor .... .... 8.10
Karl Krumrei labor ........ 47.45
Geo. Lamerson, labor ...... 42.75
Tony Lardine, labor ........ 40 28
Jim Lipiwi ¥abor . ok oon 3%.4%
Jdno, ‘Lipps,;-laher a0l . 8.10
Jio L. «Lmcha: labor ... .. 20.70
Geo. MacKay, labor ........ 39,145
HErnest Mack, labor  ...... 24.30
Fred Mack. labor ............ 38.25
James Mason, labor ........ 26,65
Chas. F. Mitchell. labor 28,25
James Murphyv labor ........ 17.10
Chas.  Paul, dabor. ......., 40.73
Tiao Ritz. FBabar 2L 0000 42 .75
KEd_- Roehm, labor .......... 42 .78
Fmil Rothenbuecher, labor 22.05
Matt. Schaible, labor ........ 22 .50
Oscar Scherdt, labor ........ 31.50
Chas, Schneider. labor ...... 41.5n
Conrad Schoenhals, Iabor .... AR .M
T.ouie Schwenkmaver, labor.. 38.m
Carl Seegar. labor .......... 24 .75
Rov Simmons. lahor ........ 25.20
Jake Sindlinger. labor ...... 38.25
Mike Smith, labor “::1:. . .. 42.75
Hugo Steeh, labor .......... 4 05
™4, Steinhaugh. labor ...... 27 .95
Fred Thetle labor .......... 2.25
Fred'’k Ullrich, labor ........ 61.75
Dominie Vitala labor ........ 8.10
Martin Walsh, labor ........ 40 .20
Vietor Wademever. labor ... 41,85
Pat. Welgh,: labor .. ... ) 24.30
Jno. B  Herrst, te8m ........ e
T Miflsr Sbaspn - ol 8 e 16,00
Marl PRehberg. team ........ F e ]
Tacoh Young, team ,......... 42 A7
T. O, Young, feamy . = iu.s 69.33

Total «lahar @ iehf. SoSe e $1,388.21
Amarican Vitriied Products

Co.. sewer pine ............ $1,655.50

Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,


http://1fi.no

COMMON COUNCYL—APRIL 4, 1921, 613

pHes ... .o 194.00
The C. A. Sauer Co., Inc.,

supplies ....... ..o, 2.40
C. K. Godfrey, use of dray.. 4.50

Mich, Central Railroad Co.,
storm sewer under tracks 80.78

‘Mich. Central Railroad Co.,
freight ..................... 324.50
Total supplies ete. .......... $2,261.68

Bridge, Cul. and C. W, fund
totody .oonr o $32.649 50

RECAPITULATION.
Contingent .................... $4.134.00
Fire ... i 1,510.98
PoliCe ...hieriieirrinnanennnnnn 1,486.26
Poor .. i 149.97
Cemetery .......iiviiiniinaans 107 .20
Street Lighting .............. 1,838.10
Charter Commission .......... 417.60
Water ittt e 2.264.71
Waterworks ......... e 3.407.02
Park ............... et 380 .08
Street ......... e 1.415.99
Bridge, Cul. and C. W....... 3,649.89
City funds total ........... $20,762.70

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, April 7. 1921,

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council: Gentlemen—I have
examined the foregoing accounts
against the city of Ann Arbor, and I
hereby ecertify that they are correct
to the hest of mv knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council; Gentlemen—Your Finance
committee has reviewed the foregoiny
report. Warran% for =salaries were
diwn  Anril 1. 1921, We recommend
that same he approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for the fore-
going accounts,

AT.RFRT D. GROVESR JOHN MAC

APRWAOR Firance Committee,

Ald., Groves moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by
Tollowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Blauson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,
Mcoore, Spathelf, Freeman, Mac-
Gregor, Reichert, Pres. Lewis, 11.
Nays, none,

Ald. Groves presented the fol-
lowing bil's: American Sewer Pipe
Co. for Amco blocks $523.30; 8. P,
Lockwood, refund of money paid
last wyear for calcivm chloride
which was not applied. $125.10.

Ald. Groves moved that bills be
allowed and city clerk authorized
to draw warrants for same.

Adopted by following vote, Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MarcGregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none,

Ald. (Groves presented bill of
Bes~h and Gutekunst for one
mont.’s compensation upon garb-
age contract as per bid, $1,273.33.
By Ald. Groves:

terials by

~collection of the

Resolved, that this bill be allow-
ed and the Clerk be authorized to
draw a warrant for the same in
favor of the contractors when the
contract as drawn by the City At-
torney has been executed by the
contractors and the bond provid-
ed for therei has been furnished
and approved by the City Attorney

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, M.ore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert.
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

By Ald. Groves:

Resolved, that the City Clerk be
and is hereby directed to draw a
warrant in favor of . H. Wag-
oner for the balance due him upon
the completion of the incinerator
plant on Fuller st. after deducting
the amount paid for labor or ma
the City and charged
against gaid account when he has
received a notification from the
City Engineer that the plant has

been completed to his satisfaction

and when an assignment of the
patent has been made to the City
of Ann Arbor and has been ap-
proved by the City Attorney,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. SBugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly,. Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres, Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

Ald. Groves stated that Besch
#nd Gutekunst have objected to
the signing of the contract for the
garbage of the
City of Ann Arbor c'aiming that
they understood that the sum to be
paid to Wagoner upnon the com-
pletion of the incine_ator plant was
to be §2,400. However, the pro-
posal offered by the contractors
provided that they would pay to
the city of Ann Arbor the sum
which the City would pay to Wag
oner according to the proposal then
on file with the City Clerk. Wag-
onzar’s proposal as then on file wie.
the City Clerk was the sum of $2,-
400 and interest on the same at the
legal rate for three years, making
a total payment to Wagoner of
$2,760,

The contractors also ask that
they be given more than gix months
time, as now provided in the con-
tract, in which to pay to the City
this sum of $2,760.

The matter was referred to spe-
cial committee, the Mayor, Presi-
dent of Council, City Attorney,
City Engineer and Health Officer.

[P, S S STy PSP



614

Ordinance Committee

Ald. Reichert, presented an
ordinance entitled, “An Ordinance
re.ative to Curbs & Gutters, pass-
<od May 6th, 1918, approved May
7, 1918, amended July b5th, 1920.
The Common Council of the City of
Ann Arbor, ordain:” which was
given its first reading by title and
referred to Ordinance committee
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sug-
den, Slauson, Lucas, Groves, Don-
nelly, Moore, Spathelf, Freeman,
MacGregor, Reichert, Pres. Lewis,
11. Nays, none.

Sewer Committee.

Ald. Sugden presented following
Engineer’s estimates, as approved
by Board of Public Works, March
23, 1921,

To the Board of Public Worl:s,
Ann Arbor, Mich.
Gentlemen:

I present the following prelim-
inary estimates for sanitary sew-
ars: Soule Blvd. from Maxwell ave,
to Elder Blvd, §$1185.80; Elder
Blvd. from Soule Blvd. to Buchan-
an ave., $1,763.90; Lutz ave. from
Elder Blvd. to Eber White Blvd,,
*$1070.30; Pontiac Road from
Moore st. to City Limits, $8791.75;
Onondaga st. from Hill st. to Dor-
set Road, $808.00; Seventh st. from
Madison st. to Davis ave, $3,-
731.20; and storm sewers; Hill st.
from Oswego st. to Onondaga st.
$1227.60; Sixth st. from the Creek,
south 300 ft. $792.00; Kingsley st.
from Fourth ave. to Allen’s Creek,

$3678.12; Alley in Block 3 N,
Range 4 E. $1293.60.
Respectfully submitted, Geo. A.
Sandenburgh, City Engineer.
By Ald. Sugden:
Resolved, that the matter of
sanitary sewers in Dist. No. 98, on

Soule Blvd. from Maxwell ave. to
Elder Blvd.; Dist. No. 99, Elder
Blvd. from Soule Blvd. to Buch-
anan ave.; Dist. No. 100, Lutz ave.
from Elder Blvd. to Eber-White
Blvd; Dist. No. 101, Pontiac st.
from Moore st. to City Limits;
Dist. No. 102, Onondaga st. from
Hill st. to Dorset Road; Dist. No.
103, Seventh st, from Madison st.
to Davis ave. including the report
thereon of the City Engineer, be
referred to the sewer comimittee;
and said committee meet in the
‘room of the Board of Public Works
at a time to be fixed by the chair-

man of said committee for the
purpose of making due inquiry
relative to said sewer districts,

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 4,

- Freeman,

- Pres. Lewis, 11.

1921,

and after hearing all persons in-
terested therein and desiring to be
heard, said committee report to
the council at the next regular
meeting.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

To the Honorable, the
mon Council, Gentlemen:

Your Sewer committee respect-
fully recommends that the plans,
specifications and estimates ot costs
for the construction of storm wa-
ter sewers on Hill st, from Oswego
st. to Onondaga st.; on Sixth st.
from the Creck, south 300 ft.; on
Kingsley st. from Fourth ave. to
Allen’'s Creek; and in Alley in
Block 3 North, Range 4 KEast, as

Com-

. presented by the City Engineer, be

approved and the Board of Publi}
Works instructed to advertise for
bids and proceed witk the c¢on-
'struction of said storm sewers ac-
cording to the charter and ordin-

ance governing sanie.

Respectfully submitted, M. B. Sug-
den, E. E. Lucas, C. T. Donnelly,
W. S. Moore, C. C. Freeman, .i.
E. Reichert, Sewer Committee.
Ald. Sugden moved the adoption

of report.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnel.y, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Nays, none.

Railway Committee.

Ald. Freeman announced that he
met with Engineer of Ann Arbor
Railroad relative to signals. The
matter was referred to new Rail-
way committee.

Bond Committee Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, Gentlemen:

Your bond committee has had
under consideration the following

bonds and vrespectfully recom-
mends their approval:
Constable bond—Ernest H.

White, principal; Fred Brown and
J. J. Desmond, securities.

Plumber bond—R. S. Perrine,

principal; Geo. Hertler and G. C.

Hertler, sureties.

Respectfully submitted, Herbert
M. Slauson, George Spathelf,

Bond Committee.

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Slauson, Lucas, Groves, Donnelly,



COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 4, 1921.

Moore, Spathelf,
Gregor, Reichert, Pres. Lewis,
Nays, none.

Officers’ Report.

Report of Acting Marshal for
month of March received and or-
dered on file.

By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the Common
Council resolve itself into a Board
of Election Canvassers, and can-
vass the vote on the elections held
in this City April 4, 1921. Adopted
by unanimous vote of those pres-
ent, 11.

Report on Election.
Ann Arbor, Mich., April 7, 1921,
To the Board of Election Can-
vassers of the City of Ann Av-
bor, Michigan:

Gentlemen—The following is a
tabulated list of the votes re-
ceived by the several candidates for
city and ward ofiices, and the
number of votes cast for and
against the several’ city proposi-
tions voted on at the elections held
in this city Monday, April 4, 1921:

Mayor,
George E. Lewis—1st ward, 493;

Freeman, Mac-
11.

2d ward, 398; 3d ward, 340; 4th
ward, 276; 5th ward, 109; 6tn
ward, 765; 7th ward, 1lst precinct,
541; 7th ward, 2d precinct, €55.

otal; 8.577.
John W. Dwyer—1st ward, 250;

2d ward, 554; 34 ward, 4905; 4th
avard., “522: Bth ‘ward, 125; « &th
ward, 118: 7th ward, 1st preciuct,
207; 7th ward, 24 precinct, 117.

Hital 2 298,

Lewis’ ma‘ority, 1,279,
President «f Council.
Rudolph E. Reichert—1st ward,
€24; 2d ward, 634; 3d ward, 474;
4th ward, 437: 5th ward, 175; 6th
ward, 800; 7th ward, 1st precinct,
602: 7th ward, 24 precinct, 695.
Total, 4,441. , No opposition.

City Clerk.

Isaac G. Reynolds—1st ward,
636; 2d ward, 647; 3d ward, 483;
4th ward, 463; 5th ward, 191; tth
ward, 793; 7th ward, 1lst precinct,
613; 7th ward. 2d precinct, 694
Total, 4,525. No opposition.

City Assessor.

Herbert W. Crippen—I1st ward,
640; 2d ward, 651; 3d ward, 493:
4th ward, 461; 5th ward, 184; 6th
ward, 796; 7th ward, 1lst precinci,
614; 7th ward, 24 precinct, 696.
Total, 4,535. No opposition.

Justice of Peace.
John D. Thomas—1st ward, 644,

615

3d ward, 500; 4th
5th ward, 186; 6th
7th ward, 1lst precinct,
7th ward, 2d precinct, 697,
4,544, No opposition.
Supervisors.

1st ward—Laverne O. Cushing.
629. No opposition.

2d ward—Theodore
Daniel C. Haas, 343.
Jority, 257.

3d ward—George
480. No opposition.

4th ward—Jay C. Herrick, 47%,
William Krapf, 362. lderrick’s ma-
jority, 116.

5th ward—Roger I. Manwaring,
173; Charles A. Kapp, 62. Man-
waring’s majority, 111.

6th ward—TUlysses A, Gates, 900.
No opposition.

7th ward—Frank E. Royce, 1lst
precinct, 611; 2d precinct, 696. Na
opposition,

2d ward, 647;
ward, 460;
ward, 797;
613;
Total,

Trost, 600;
Trost's mao.-

W. Gillespie,

Aldermen.

1st ward—Mark B. Sugden, 63Z.
No opposition.

2d ward—George
(full term), 650. No opposition.

To fill vacancy—Herman
Ehnis, 597; John Huss,
Ehnis' majority, Z50.

3d ward—William L. Henderson,
486. No opposition.

4th ward—Albert D, Groves, 451,
No opposition.

5th ward—Walter S. Moore, 18b.
No opposition.

6th ward—Alfred H. White, T793.
No opposition.

7th ward—George
term), 1st precinct,
cinct, 695. No opposition.

To fill vacancy—Robert Norris,
1st precinct, 607; 2d preomot 695.
No opposition.

‘Constables.

1st ward—XErnest H. White, 629,
No opposition.

2d ward—Jacob Hartman, 613;

L. Haarer

G.
347,

(full
2d pre-

Ltz
605;

Olga E. Marquardt, 328. Hart-
man’s majority, 285,

3d ward—Willlam E. Eldert,
471. No opposition.

4th ward—George Gough, 449.
No opposition.

5th ward—Joseph Gross, 179.

No opposition.

6th ward—Benjamin Mummery,
789, No opposition.

7th ward—Myron H. Mills, 1st
precinct, 603; 2d precinct, 696. No
opposition.

Proposition—DBond issue of $20,-
000.00 for the purpose of acquiring



616 COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL, 4, 1921,

complete title to Burns Park: Aldermen—1st ward, Mark B.
Yes. No. Sugden; 2nd ward, full term,

First ward . .ccoseowevs 401 326 George L. Haarer; 2nd ward to fill
Second ward ......... 376 586 vacancy, Herman G. Ehnis; 3rd
Third ward .......... 306 422 ward, William L. Henderson; 4th
Fourth ward ......... 3217 451 ward, Albert D. Groves; 5th ward,
Fifth ward ........... 102 131 Walter S. Moore; 6th ward, Alfred
Sixth ward ........... 501 352 H. White; 7th ward, full term,
Seventh ward, 1st prect. 384 356 GBOPB‘GRLlétZ.t 71\§h ward to fill va-

. 491 26y cancy, Rober orris.

SRRy WEEL. B0 prect___ Constables—1st ward, Ernest H.
__________ 2888 2893 White; 2nd ward, Jacob Hartman;

M;?ﬁ; against Ll 888 2898 24 ward, William E. Eldert; 4th
Three-fifths vote necessary...3469 ward, George Gough; 5th ward,

Defeated by
Proposition—Shall
charter be adopted?

................

the revised

Yes. No.
First ward ........... 374 376
Second ward ......... 128 845
Third ward .......... 135 610
Fourth ward ......... 192 602
Fifth ward ........... 37 203
Sixth ward ........... 659 225
Seventh ward, 1st prect. 381 364
Seventh ward, 2d prect. 544 232

Totals = s 5w s s s s 2450 3457
Total VOLE swsmsmmsssmme =g 5907
Majority against ............ 1007

Respectfully submitted,
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.
By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the DBoard of
Election Canvassers accept and
adopt the report of the City Clerk,
and adjourn and resume in session
of Common Council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, Macgregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

By. Ald. S'auson:

Resolved, that the Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor
at a regular session of the Common
Council, held at the Council Cham-
ber in said city on the 7th day of
April, 1921, found the following
named persons duly elected to the
offices named herein: Mayor,
George E. Lewis; Pres. of Council,
Rudolph E. Reichert; City' Clerk,
Isaac G. Reynolds; City Assessor,
Herbert W. Crippen; Justice of the
Peace, John D, Thomas.

Supervisors—1st ward, Laverne
O. Cushing; 2nd ward, Thoedore
Trost; 3rd ward, George W. Gilles-
. bie; 4th ward, Jay C. Herrick;
5th ward, Roger 1. Manwaring; 6th
ward, Ulysses A. Gates; Tth ward,
Frank E. Royce.

‘Freeman,

Joseph Gross; 6th ward, Benjamin
Mummery; 7th ward, Myron H.
Mills.

Resolved further that the pro-
position for bond issue of §$20,-
000.00 for the purpose of acquir-
ing complete title to Burns Park
received five hundred and eighty-
one less than the necessary three-
fifths of the votes cast at said elec-
tion.

Resolved, further that the- pro-
position ‘“‘Shall the Revised Char-
ter be adopted ?” lost by a majority
of one thousand and seven against
said proposition of the votes cast
at said election.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathel’,
MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres, Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

City Clerk gave notice that at
first meeting of Council in May a

member of Board of Water CHhm-
mission should be elected.
By Ald. Donnelly:

Resolved, that the Board of

Public Works be authorized to have
the City Hall building redecorated,

to purchase new awnings necessary

and make all repairs to said build-
ing which they deem advisable.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathe:r,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reicnerrt,
Pres. Lewis, 11. Nays, none.

By Ald. Lucas.

Resolved, that the City Clerk
be instructed to procure surety
bonds for ‘\city treasurer and city
clerk in saiye amount as said ofti-
rers are now bonded for, anad
premium on said bonds to be paid
by the city.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-

es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11, Nays, none,

By Ald. MacGregor.:


file:///city

COMMON COUNCIL—APRIL 4, 1921, 617

Resolved, that Mr. Frank Pack
be and is hereby appointed to audit
the books and accounts of the
City of Ann Arbor for the year
ending April 30, 1921.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-
es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres. Lewis, 11, Nays, none,

By Ald. Freeman:

Resolved that the heads of all
city departments prepare an item-
ized statement of approximate ex-
penses for their respective depart-
ments for the ensuing bhudget year,
said statements to be filed at City
Clerk’s office not later than April
25th.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald, Sugden, Slauson, Lucas, Grov-

es, Donnelly, Moore, Spathelf,
Freeman, MacGregor, Reichert,
Pres. IL.ewis, 11, Nays, none,

Pres. Lewis called on Ald. Free-
man, Ald.-elect Alfred H. White,
President of Council-elect Reich-
ert, and Mayor Wurster who re-
ponded briefly. :

City Clerk requested that he be
permitted to appeint an exira de-
puty on account of tlw: increasing
amount of work in clerk’s office
and deemed it advisable to have
another man conversant with the
many duties of the office, The mat-
ter was referred to President-elect
Reichert.

On motion of Ald.
Council adiourned

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Cilerk.

Donnelly,



